 for financial assets measured at amortised cost: as a deduction from the gross carrying amount

of the assets;

 for debt instruments measured at FVTOCI: no loss allowance is recognised in the statement of
financial position as the carrying amount is at fair value. However, the loss allowance is

included as part of the revaluation amount in the investments revaluation reserve.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended December 31, 2018 (continued)
(in millions of Russian rubles, unless otherwise indicated)

24

2. Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Impact of initial application of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities and the corresponding effect on equity and deferred tax

under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial application January 1, 2018:

Original measurement
category under IAS 39

New measurement
category under IFRS 9

Original
carrying amount
under IAS 39

Additional loss
allowance under
IFRS 9

Reclassification
of carrying
amount IFRS 9

New carrying
amount under
IFRS 9

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Financial assets at AC 273 248,6 (5,2) - 273 243,4

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

Financial assets at FVTPL Financial assets at FVTPL 413,6 - 7 639,4 8 053,0

Due from financial institutions Loans and receivables Financial assets at AC 63 606,9 (23,7) - 63 583,2

Central counterparty financial
assets

Loans and receivables (repo)
/ assets at FVTPL (currency)

Financial assets at AC (repo) /
assets at FVTPL (currency)

2 430 083,8 - - 2 430 083,8

Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income

Available-for-sale Financial assets at FVOCI 215 132,2 - (7 635,1) 207 497,1

Other financial assets Loans and receivables Financial assets at AC 734,9 (49,7) - 685,2

Balances of market participants Financial liabilities at AC Financial liabilities at AC 466 860,2 - - 466 860,2

Central counterparty financial
liabilities

Financial liabilities at AC
(repo) / FVTPL (currency)

Financial liabilities at amortised
cost (repo) / FVTPL (currency)

2 430 083,8 - - 2 430 083,8

Distributions payable to holders
of securities

Financial liabilities at AC Financial liabilities at AC 2 507,8 - - 2 507,8

Margin account Financial liabilities at AC Financial liabilities at AC 384,6 - - 384,6

Other financial liabilities
Financial liabilities at FVTPL
(derivatives) / AC (other)

Financial liabilities at FVTPL
(derivatives) / AC (other)

2 808,3 - - 2 808,3

Deferred tax asset n/a n/a 243,4 15,7 (0,9) 258,2

Corresponding lines in Equity:

Investments revaluation reserve n/a n/a 1 357,0 270,9 (9,6) 1 618,3

Retained earnings n/a n/a 86 546,4 (332,1) 13,0 86 227,3

Non-controlling interest n/a n/a 176,6 (1,7) - 174,9

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for Year Ended December 31, 2018 (continued)
(in millions of Russian rubles, unless otherwise indicated)

25

2. Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Impact of initial application of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

The additional loss allowance recognised upon the initial application of IFRS 9 as disclosed above
resulted entirely from a change in the measurement attribute of the loss allowance relating to each

financial asset (Note 11). The change in measurement category of the different financial assets had